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Introduction 
The Special Commitment Center (SCC) and the transition treatment teams for persons who 
have court-ordered conditional releases closely monitor the residents’ treatment progress 
and activities.  As a result, the persons ordered by the courts to less restrictive alternative 
settings, including the secure community transition facilities, have not committed a sex 
offense or other criminal offense.  When early warning signs of potential problems occur, 
consideration is given to take the person into custody and return him or her to the SCC for 
evaluation and recommended action to the court of commitment.   
 
A resident that has been returned to custody for evaluation and recommended action still 
receives a final order from the court of commitment.  The judge that oversees the case then 
either remands the resident to the total confinement facility or re-releases them to their 
original or a differing LRA. 
 
This report is submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of RCW 71.09.325(4).  The 
statute directs the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) to compile information 
in writing on all violations of court-ordered conditions of release committed by all civilly 
committed sex offenders who are living in less restrictive alternative (LRA) settings.  In 
addition, the department is required to report any penalties and actions taken by the 
department to remove a person from an LRA setting.  The report is issued on an annual 
basis to the Office of Financial Management and the appropriate committees of the 
legislature.   
 
This report addresses violations that occurred between September 1, 2018 and September 
30, 2019.  It also provides a status report on any violations that were addressed in a 
previous annual report but were not resolved before the report was submitted. 

Definitions 
For the purpose of this report, the following definitions from the SCC policies are used. 
 
Conditional Release also referred to as Less Restrictive Alternative (LRA).  Court-
ordered treatment in a setting less restrictive than total confinement that satisfies the 
conditions set forth in RCW 71.09.092.  LRAs include private homes, secure community 
transition facilities (SCTF), and other court-authorized settings including contracted 
residential settings with twenty-four hour staffing. 
 
Secure Community Transition Facility (SCTF).  A residential facility for persons 
conditionally released to a less restrictive alternative, including the SCTF in Pierce County 
on McNeil Island, the SCTF in King County and any community-based facilities established 
under Chapter 71.09 RCW and operated by or under contract with DSHS.   
 
Private Home.  The conditional released resident’s own home or the home of a family 
member or other person that the court of commitment has approved as a less restrictive 
alternative placement (LRA). 
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General Violation.  Failure to comply with a condition of release set by the court of 
commitment, by DSHS, or by the Department of Corrections (DOC).  A general violation may 
include a resident’s failure to comply with a treatment plan requirement, posting, written 
instruction or verbal instruction given by an authorized person.  A general violation is 
distinct from a serious violation.   
 
Serious Violation. A violation by an LRA resident that includes but is not limited to the 
commission of any criminal offense, any unlawful use or possession of alcohol or a 
controlled substance, or any violation of a court-ordered conditions, which targets the 
individual’s documented pattern of offense that increases the risk to public safety.  For 
purposes of this SCC policy, an accumulation of failure to comply with treatment plan 
requirements or with rules, infractions of rules, or any behavior that, in the judgement of 
the SCC CEO, represents a risk to public safety may be considered a serious violation. 

Current Status 
During the period of September 2018 to September 2019, there were one hundred three 
residents in court-ordered LRA settings.  Sixteen of the one hundred three residents that 
were in LRA settings unconditionally released before September 30, 2019.  Three residents 
also had their LRA status revoked during this period.  We also currently have seventeen 
residents that have been returned and remain at the SCC Total Confinement Facility on 
McNeil due to serious violations of their LRA conditions.   
 
Fifty-seven residents of the original one hundred three total residents on LRA status during 
this time had at least one violation.   
 
There were 68 serious violations and 176 general violations from September 2018-
September 2019.  Some of the violations actually fall under more than one category of 
violation.  Thirty-three residents have been returned to SCC during this period – many have 
been re-released back onto LRA with additional restrictions and conditions imposed by the 
court of commitment. 

Serious Violation Explanation  
RCW 71.09.325 (1) any conditionally released person who commits a serious violation of 
conditions shall be returned to the special commitment center, unless arrested by a law 
enforcement officer, and the court shall be notified immediately and shall initiate 
proceedings under RCW 71.09.098. 
 
The thirty-three residents listed below returned to the TCF due to a violation of their court 
order.  If an action occurs and a resident is returned to the TCF, a court hearing is 
requested to determine if the resident will be revoked or returned to the community. 
 
Some of the residents below in Table 2 have been returned to the TCF more than once from 
the previous violation report to September 30, 2019. 
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Service Providers 
During this reporting period, there were no sanctions issued to service providers.   

Violations 
Per RCW 71.09 (4) DSHS must document all violations, penalties and actions. 
 
Residents may have multiple violations, which is noted by (-) in the following columns. 
 
*NOTE: Violating court order terms does not always negate the need for SCC to continue 
paying stipends or for residents rent.  Each resident has variations in their court order that 
allow or limit the Special Commitment Center from refusing to pay expenses while a 
resident resides on island. 
 
We categorize our violations based on type: 
  
• Failure to follow GPS Guidelines 
• Failure to follow Directives 
• Misuse of Phone 
• Failure to follow Travel Itinerary and Guidelines 
• Failure to follow Treatment 
• Unapproved Contact 
• Failure to follow Internet/Computer Guidelines 
• Other – these are categorized as technical violations of the court order that may be 

beyond a resident’s control (i.e. an SOTP provider retiring suddenly or losing housing 
due to circumstances). 
 



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
December 18, 2019 
Page 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10%

31%

8%
21%

15%

7%
7% 1%

General Violations

GPS DIRECTIVES

PHONE MISUSE TRAVEL

TREATMENT UNAPPROVED CONTACT

INTERNET/COMPUTER MISUSE OTHER



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
December 18, 2019 
Page 5 

 
  

3%

29%

8%
6%

30%

8%

13%
3%

SERIOUS VIOLATIONS

GPS Directives Phone Misuse
Travel Treatment Unapproved Contact
Internet/Computer Misuse Other



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
December 18, 2019 
Page 6 

Table 1: General Violations 
 

A LRA 
Has violated residential condition #5, by 

deviating from a pre-approved travel route 
on or about September 18, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

AA LRA Failing to comply with Aacres LLC staff 
directives on 2/20/2019. Treatment Assignment 

AA - Failing to comply with his GPS rules as 
directed on 5/22/19. Treatment Assignment 

AA - 

Failing to immediately notify treatment 
provider, supervising CCO and SCC 

Representative that he had violated his LRA 
Order on 5/22/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

AAA1 LRA Failing to abide by GPS monitoring 
protocols as directed on 3/19/19 Treatment Assignment 

AAA1 - Failing to abide by previously approved 
schedule on 5/26/19. Treatment Assignment 

AAA1 - Accessing premium cable television 
channels during the weekend of 8/16/19. Treatment Assignment. 

AAA1 - Failing to adhere to travel route by deviating 
from the approved travel route on 9/5/19. Treatment Assignment 

BB1 LRA Failing to follow residency rules on 1/29/19. Treatment Assignment 

BB1 - Failing to follow residency rules on 
7/27/2019. Treatment Assignment 

BBB1 LRA 
Failing to take medications related to public 

safety or critical to his functioning as 
prescribed on 6/20/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

BBB1 - 
Failing to take medications related to public 

safety or critical to his functioning as 
prescribed on 5/5/19 and 5/6/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

DD1 LRA 

Accessing computers owned by other 
residents of Joe's Place on or about 7-21-19 
thereby violating D.) Standard Conditions 

#19. 

Treatment Assignment 
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E LRA 

Violated standard condition #7, by having 
contact with unapproved contact on 

numerous occasions since his re-release from 
the Special Commitment Center on 

November 14, 2018. 

DOC Recommends 
Revoking LRA 

E - 

Violated supervision condition #2, by having 
telephonic contact with unapproved contact 
at the Special Commitment Center since on 

or about January 29, 2019. 

DOC Recommends LRA 
Revoke. 

EE1 LRA 

Failing to obey all laws on 3/19/19, 
specifically RCW 46.61.400, speeding 15 

miles per hour over limit, in or near 
Lynnwood, WA. 

Treatment Assignment 

EE1 - 

Viewing various images on the internet of 
several musical artists and/or celebrities on 
or about 7/21/19 to include Ariana Grande, 
Nicki Minaj, Tiffani Amber-Thiessen, and 

Miley Cyrus, without the written permission 
of the Transition Team. 

Treatment Assignment 

FF1 SCTF-PC 

Resident failed to abide by Standard 
Condition Number 4 by frequenting an 

establishment that cater primarily to minors, 
Titlow Park, on or about 9/6/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

FF1 - 

Resident failed to abide by Standard 
Condition Number 4 by frequenting an 

establishment that cater primarily to minors, 
Titlow Park, on or about 9/11/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

G LRA Failing to follow his GPS rules as directed 
on 12/11/18. 

No action is recommended 
as Resident’s itinerary was 

changed due to medical 
appointments. 

G - Failing to abide by his GPS rules. Treatment Assignment 

G - Failing to abide by his pre-approved travel 
itinerary on 3/29/19. Treatment Assignment 
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GG1 LRA 

Resident has violated Standard Condition #5, 
by having intentional regular contact with 

individuals who have not been approved by 
his Transition Team in July 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

GG1 - 

Resident has violated Residential Condition 
#4, by deviating from his pre-approved 
travel route on or about August 20 and 

August 21, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment. 

HH1 LRA 
Failure to abide by directives by having 

unapproved contact with another resident on 
multiple occasions since 05/17/18. 

Treatment Assignment 

HH1 - Failure to abide by directives by having 
contact with another resident on 6/15/19. Treatment Assignment 

I LRA 
Failing to follow pre-approved routes on or 
about 2/8/19 thereby violating Residential 

Conditions #4 (2). 
Treatment Assignment 

I - 
Failing to follow pre-approved routes on or 
about 2-8-19 thereby violating Residential 

Conditions #4 (2). 
Treatment Assignment 

II LRA 

Failing to comply with verbal directives of 
his Sex Offender Treatment Provider 

(SOTP) by making unapproved purchase on 
1/7/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

II - Failing to follow his internet rules as 
directed on 4/10/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Failing to comply with directive of Aacres 
LLC personnel on 4/10/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Calling resident a 'retard' on or about 
4/11/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Possessing images of children without 
approval on/before 4/12/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Calling Aacres LLC staff "shit" on 4/23/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Departing his residence without a Global 
Positioning (GPS) on his person on 5/4/19. Treatment Assignment 

II - Failing to make point-to-point contact as 
directed on 5/16/19. Treatment Assignment 
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II - Failing to comply with his treatment 
plan/rules on/before 4/12/19. Treatment Assignment 

II1 SCTF-PC 
Failing to obtain prior approval from the 

Transition Team before purchasing media (2 
books) on or about 10/26/2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

II1 - 

Resident has violated standard condition #2, 
by failing to strictly comply with all GPS 
monitoring protocols on or about June 22, 

2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

JJ1 - 

Having regular contact with unapproved 
individuals without approval of his 

transitional team since on or about December 
27, 2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

JJ1 - 

Resident has violated resident condition #4, 
by failing to possess a charged and 

functioning cell phone that has been 
previously approved by the Transition Team 

on or about March 23, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

JJ1 LRA 

Resident has violated Residential Condition 
#8, by having an unapproved visitor at his 
residence without obtaining pre-approval 

from his Transition Team on or about April 
2, 2019 

Treatment Assignment 

JJ1 - 

Resident has violated Standard Condition #5, 
by having intentional direct or indirect 
contact with a minor child without the 

express written consent of the Court on or 
about April 23, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

K LRA 
Violated residential condition #4, by 

deviating from his pre-approved travel route 
on or about January 30, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

K - 

Violated Standard Condition #2, by failing to 
strictly comply with all monitoring protocols 

required by his Community Corrections 
Officer (CCO) on or about January 30, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 
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K - 
Violated residential condition #4, by 

deviating from his pre-approved travel route 
on or about February 9, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

K - 

Violated standard condition #2, by failing to 
strictly comply with all monitoring protocols 
required by his CCO on or about February 9, 

2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

KK LRA 

Failing to abide by approved itinerary, by 
travelling to an unapproved location.  

Crossroad Market 76 - Gas Station located at 
5200 172nd St NE in Arlington, on 10/14/18. 

Treatment Assignment 

KK - 
Failing to obtain prior authorization before 

traveling to Fred Meyer on 2/7/19 in 
Marysville, WA. 

Treatment Assignment 

KK1 LRA 
Failing to make a point to point call as 

directed on 8/16/19, when departing SOTP's 
office. 

Treatment Assignment. 

LL LRA 

Failure to follow RCTT directive by not 
spending money on other people unless 

approved on or about 11/12/18, in Pierce 
County WA 

Treatment Assignment 

LL - 

Resident has violated residential condition 
#3, by deviating from his pre-approved 

travel route on or about January 1, January 
13, and January 27, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

LL - 
Resident has violated Residential Condition 

#3, by deviating from his pre-approved 
travel route on or about July 1, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

LL - 
Resident has violated Residential Condition 

#5, by deviating from his pre-approved 
travel route on or about July 1, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 
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LL - 

Resident is in violation of supervision 
condition #2, by allowing an unapproved 

person to operate resident’s personal motor 
vehicle without prior DOC approval on or 

about August 12, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment. 

LL - 

Resident is in violation of supervision 
conditions #2, by accessing the internet on 

his personal computer without DOC 
approval on or about August 10 and August 

11, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment. 

LL1 LRA Failing to follow point to point protocol on 
6/28/19. Treatment Assignment 

LL1 - Intentional regular contact with unapproved 
individual on 7/16/19. Treatment Assignment 

LL1 - Possessing alcohol on or about 7/17/19. Treatment Assignment 

LL1 - 
Failing to immediately notify his Transition 

Team of violation behavior on or about 
7/19/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

MM SCTF-KC 

Failing to abide by Secure Community 
Transition Facility (SCTF) rules by giving 
money to another Resident without prior 

staff or RCTT approval on 03/30/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

MM1 - 

Failing to obtain approval from Sex Offender 
Treatment Provider (SOTP), after purchasing 

media, namely compact discs, since 
1/16/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

MM1 - 
Accessing the Internet without Transition 

Team or Court approval, on multiple 
occasions since 2/1/2019 

Treatment Assignment 

MM1 - Failing to abide by facility rules at the 
Special Commitment Center on 8/17/19. Treatment Assignment. 

MM1 LRA Failing to abide by facility rules at the 
Special Commitment Center on 9/23/19. Treatment Assignment 

NN1 LRA 
Resident has violated residential condition 

#4, by leaving his residence without 
authorization on or about June 19, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 
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NN1 - 
Resident has violated residential condition 

#6, by failing to follow GPS protocols on or 
about June 19, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

O LRA 
Viewing move, "The Diary of a Teenage 
Girl" on 3/22/19 without Transition Team 

approval.   
Treatment Assignment 

O - Failing to carry his cellular phone while 
travelling in the community on 3/27/2019. Treatment Assignment 

O - Failing to make a point-to-point call as 
directed on 3/27/2019. Treatment Assignment 

O - Failing to make a point-to-point call as 
directed on 3/28/2019. Treatment Assignment 

O - 
Failing to abide by Global Positioning (GPS) 

protocols, by failing charge his GPS ankle 
bracelet on 8/2/19, and losing connectivity. 

Treatment Assignment. 

O - 

Accessing the internet through his personal 
cellular phone, without the prior permission 
of the Transition Team, viewing a YouTube 

video, namely a trailer for the new 
Spiderman movie on or about 7/7/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

OO1 LRA Failing to comply with DOC Verbal 
instructions on or about 11/9/18. Treatment Assignment 

OO1 - Limiting the effectiveness of Aacres security 
alarm on or about 11/16/18. 

DOC Recommends 
Revoking LRA 

OO1 - 
Failing to comply with verbal and written 
instructions of Sex Offender Treatment 

Provider on or about 11/19/18. 

DOC Recommends 
Revoking LRA 

OO1 - Failing to comply with verbal instruction of 
CCO on 11/24/2018. 

DOC Recommends 
Revoking LRA 

OO1 - Failing to act in a manner consistent with 
community safety on or about 11/26/2018. 

DOC Recommends 
Revoking LRA 

P LRA Failing to comply with his GPS rules as 
directed on 9/26/18. Treatment Assignment 

P - Failing to maintain an accurate phone log as 
directed on 9/29/18. Treatment Assignment 

P - Failing to follow the directives of his 
Transition Team on 1/5/19. Treatment Assignment 
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P - Failing to comply with his GPS rules on 
2/23/2019 Treatment Assignment 

PP LRA 

Failing to follow community trip protocol 
contrary to Residential Condition #4 and 

Supervision Condition #2 and #5 
respectfully. 

Treatment Assignment 

PP - 

Failing to follow community trip protocol 
contrary to Residential Condition #4 and 

Supervision Condition #2 and #5 
respectfully. 

Treatment Assignment 

PP1 LRA 

Leaving the confines of his residence 
without pre-authorization from his 

Corrections Specialist on or about 9/3/19 
thereby violating Residential Condition #3. 

Treatment Assignment 

Q SCTF-PC 

Resident violated special condition #4, by 
purchasing media without getting the 

preapproval of the Transition Team on or 
about 04/17/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

QQ LRA 

Resident has violated residential condition 
#9, that he follow all residency rules as 

outlined by Aacres WA, LLC, by failing to 
follow Aacres General House Rule #1, "Each 
house member is expected to treat all other 

house members and staff with common 
courtesy and respect.  This includes 

refraining from cursing at staff or other 
residents in a derogatory manner to include 
racial slurs, statements, or comments," on or 

about November 29, and December 11, 
2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

QQ - 

Resident has violated residential condition 
#9, that he follow all residency rules as 

outlined by Aacres WA, LLC, by failing to 
follow Aacres General House Rule #4, 
"Residents are to follow staff directives 

without arguing," on or about November 8, 
November 29, and December 11,2018. 

Treatment Assignment 
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QQ - 

Resident has violated special condition #2, 
that he shall not possess images of children 
or view media directed towards or focused 

on children without prior consent of the 
Transition Team, by possessing an image of 

children on or about December 13, 2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

QQ1 SCTF-PC 
Resident violated standard condition number 
7 by having intentional regular contact with 
a religious group on or about 03/01/2009. 

Treatment Assignment 

R LRA Failing to possess his approved cell phone 
while in the community on 1/4/2019. Treatment Assignment 

R - 

Failing to abide by his internet 
rules/restrictions by accessing a social 

networking/media website without approval 
on or before 1/4/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR SCTF-PC 

Violated Standard Condition #2, that he shall 
be subject to electronic home monitoring at 
all times, by Resident not carrying global 

positioning system with Resident on or about 
12/07/2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR - 

Violated Standard Condition #2, that he shall 
be subject to electronic home monitoring at 

all times, by Resident not keeping global 
positioning system charged on or about 

12/15/2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR - 
Resident violated standard condition number 
7 by having intentional regular contact with 

another resident on or before 04/08/2019 
Treatment Assignment 

RR - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #24 by 
making an effort to thwart a monitoring 

mechanism, polygraph, on or about 
5/10/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR1 LRA Failing to abide by point to point notification 
protocol on 1/17/19. Treatment Assignment 
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RR1 - Unapproved travel in the community on 
3/4/2019. Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - Unapproved travel in the community on 
4/2/19. Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - 
Accessing the internet without Transition 

Team approval on or about 4/4/19 and 
4/7/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - 
Accessing the internet without Transition 

Team approval on or about 4/4/19 and 
4/7/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - Failing to immediately notify DOC, SOTP, 
and DSHS of violation behavior on 4/9/19. Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - Unapproved travel in the community on 
6/5/19. Treatment Assignment 

RR1 - Unapproved travel in the community on 
8/12/19. Treatment Assignment. 

RR1 - Failing to immediately notify SOTP, CCO 
and DSHS on or about 8/12/19. Treatment Assignment. 

S SCTF-KC Possessing images of children on 12/11/18. Treatment Assignment 

S - Possessing unapproved games on 12/11/18. Treatment Assignment 

S - Possessing unapproved print media 
(catalogues) on 12/11/18. Treatment Assignment 

S - 
Viewing TV shows focused on children on 

multiple occasions since on or about 
03/31/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

S - Failure to participate with Sex Offender 
Treatment on or about 08/14/19. Treatment Assignment. 

SS1 LRA 

Failing to abide by Global Positioning 
System rules, by failing to take assigned XT 
device with Resident while travelling in the 
community on 2/21/2019, in Poulsbo, WA. 

Treatment Assignment 

SS1 - 

Failing to abide by GPS instructions, by 
failing to take assigned XT device while 
exiting residence on 4/24/19 in or near 

Poulsbo, WA. 

Treatment Assignment 
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T LRA Participating in activities in the community 
without prior approval on 10/29/18. Treatment Assignment 

T - 
Failure to complete all point to point calls 

while travelling in the community on 
10/29/18. 

Treatment Assignment 

T - Being unchaperoned while in the community 
on 11/01/18. Treatment Assignment 

TT LRA Failing to adhere to approved travel schedule 
on or about 12/31/2018 and 1/2/19. Treatment Assignment 

TT - 
Failing to follow verbal and written 

instructions of DOC on or about 12/31/2018 
and 1/2/19 

Treatment Assignment 

TT - Failing to adhere to approved travel schedule 
on or about 12/31/2018 and 1/2/19. Treatment Assignment 

TT - 
Failing to follow verbal and written 

instructions of DOC on or about 12/31/2018 
and 1/2/19 

Treatment Assignment 

TT - Failing to adhere to approved travel schedule 
on 2/21/2019. Treatment Assignment 

TT1 LRA 

Failing to abide by Standard Condition #13 
by accessing the internet without written 
permission of the Transition Team or the 

Court. 

Treatment Assignment 

U SCTF-PC 

Resident violated Standard Condition #2, 
that he shall be subject to electronic home 
monitoring at all times, by Resident not 

carrying assigned Global Positioning System 
with Resident on or about 01/28/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

U - 
Resident violated standard condition number 
7 by having intentional regular contact with 

a religious group on or about 4/5/2019. 
Treatment Assignment 

U - 
Resident violated Special Condition #1 by 
purchasing media without approval, video 

games, on or about 5/23/2019. 
Treatment Assignment 
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U - 

Resident failed to abide by Special Condition 
Number 1 by not getting preapproval by the 

SCC Community Program Administrator and 
the SOTP prior to purchasing media on or 

about 8/7/2019. 

Treatment Assignment. 

UU - 

Resident violated Special Condition #4, by 
failing to obtain prior approval from the 

Transition Team before purchasing media (1 
book) on or about 02/01/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

UU - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #4 by 
having contact with prior victim's family 

member, between 05/15/2018 and 
04/04/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

UU - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #4 by 
having contact with prior victim's family 

member, between 05/15/2018 and 
04/04/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

UU SCTF-PC 
Entering the premises of Clover Park High 

School an establishment that caters primarily 
to minors, on 5/2/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

UU - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #2, 
that he shall be subject to electronic home 
monitoring at all times, by Resident not 

carrying assigned Global Positioning System 
with Resident while out in the community on 

or about 5/15/2019. 

Treatment Assignment 

UU1 LRA 
Failing to comply with written directive by 

failing to report a travel deviation as directed 
on 6/6/2019 

Treatment Assignment 

UU1 - Failing to have an itinerary for weekly travel 
on 6/12/19. Treatment Assignment 

UU1 - Failing to maintain an accurate log of phone 
calls on 6/12/19. Treatment Assignment 

UU1 - Going to an unapproved location on 6/24/19. Treatment Assignment 

UU1 - Failing to comply with Global Positioning 
System (GPS) rules as directed on 6/10/19. Treatment Assignment 
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VV LRA 
Failing to possess his approved cell phone 

during an outing in the community on 
10/16/2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

VV - 

Failing to immediately report a violation or 
arguable violation to his treatment provider, 
supervising Community Corrections Officer 
(CCO, and the Special Commitment Center 

(SCC) representative on 10/16/2018. 

Treatment Assignment 

VV - Failing to maintain an accurate internet use 
log as directed on/before 1/9/19. Treatment Assignment 

VV - Failing to abide by his previously approved 
travel itinerary on 2/9/19. Treatment Assignment 

VV - Failing to comply with written and verbal 
directives of his CCO on 2/9/19. Treatment Assignment 

VV - 
Purchasing and possessing media items 

(magazines) without received prior approval 
from his Transition Team on/before 5/7/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

VV - Failing to follow pre-approved route on 
6/2/19 (residential Condition #4) Treatment Assignment 

VV - Failing to possess his cellphone while in the 
community on 8/8/19. Treatment Assignment. 

VV1 LRA 
Failing to comply with his GPS rules by 

failing to charge his GPS as instructed for 
over 24 hours. 

Treatment Assignment 

VV1 - 
Leaving his residence without a charged 
Global Positioning System (GPS) on his 

person on 9/2/19. 
Treatment Assignment 

WW LRA 
Using/accessing the internet without 

approval of the Court or Transition Team 
on/before 10/8/18 

Treatment Assignment 

WW - Failing to make a point-to-point call as 
directed on 10/10/18. Treatment Assignment 

WW - Leaving his residence without pre-approval 
on 10/18/18. Treatment Assignment 

WW - Leaving the confines of his residence 
without an approved chaperone on 10/18/18. Treatment Assignment 
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WW - Failing to make a point-to-point call as 
directed on 10/18/18. Treatment Assignment 

WW - Accessing the internet without approval Treatment Assignment 

WW1 LRA 
Failing to abide by Global Positioning 
System (GPS) rules and regulations on 

1/24/19. 
Treatment Assignment 

WW1 - 
Failing to abide by verbal instructions of 
Community Corrections Office (CCO) on 

1/25/2019. 
Treatment Assignment 

WW1 - 
Failing to immediately notify his Transition 

Team of violation behavior on or about 
1/27/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

X SCTF-PC Failing to follow SCTF-PC Staff verbal 
directive Treatment Assignment 

X - Failing to abide by all rules of the SCTF-PC 
on 10/17/18. Treatment Assignment 

X - 
Failing to comply with prescribed 

medication made out to Resident by a 
licensed physician on or about 8/1/19. 

Treatment Assignment. 

XX1 LRA 

Failing to have previously informed 
Transition Team of who assigned approved 
monitoring adult would be on Resident’s 

2/19/19 outing. 

Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - 
Failing to remain within line-of-sight of an 

approved monitoring adult during a 
community outing on 2/19/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - Failing to make a point-to-point call as 
directed on 2/21/19. Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - 

Failing to follow Global Positioning System 
(GPS) rules by failing to have adequately 
charged assigned GPS before going on an 

approved outing on 4/5/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - 
Failing to honestly disclose masturbatory 
fantasies to treatment provider as directed 

on/before 4/26/2019. 
Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - Having intentional, regular contact with an 
unapproved person on/before 7/16/19. Treatment Assignment 
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XX1 - 
Having contact with a known convicted 

felon/sex offender without approval 
on/before 7/16/19. 

Treatment Assignment 

XX1 - Viewing premium cable television channels 
on/around 8/16/19. Treatment Assignment. 

YY SCTF-KC Failure to follow a written directive to log 
use of personal media since 04/26/18. Treatment Assignment 

YY - Failure to participate in SOTP as directed 
since on or about 1/08/19. Treatment Assignment 

YY - 
Failure to follow a written directive to log 
use of personal media since on or about 

03/07/19. 
Treatment Assignment 

YY - Failure to abide by medication therapy as 
prescribed. Treatment Assignment 

YY - Failure to follow Transition Team directives 
regarding medications. Treatment Assignment 

YY - 
Being unchaperoned in the community on 

multiple occasions since on or about 
01/04/17. 

Treatment Assignment. 

YY1 LRA Failing to follow pre-approved routes during 
his travel on 8/20/19. Treatment Assignment. 

Z LRA Failing to abide by approved driving safety 
plan on 8/13/2019. Treatment Assignment. 

ZZ1 LRA 
Failing to respond immediately to all 

messages sent to the XT unit (GPS device) 
on or about November 21, 2018 

Treatment Assignment 

ZZ1 - Resident lost cell phone on or about 
November 26, 2018. Treatment Assignment 

ZZ1 - 

Violated standard condition #2 that he shall 
strictly comply with all monitoring protocols 

by the Community Corrections Officer 
(CCO), by failing to return home at the 

designated time on or about January 2, 2019. 

Treatment Assignment 
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Table 2: Serious Violations 
 

BBB1 LRA Failing to take his medications as 
prescribed on or about 7/8/18. Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - Failing to comply with his GPS rules on 
7/10/18. Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - 

Failing to comply with directives of his 
Transition Team and Aacres WA LLC by 

failing to go inside of his residence as 
directed on 9/4/18 and 9/5/18. 

Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - Failing to take his medications as 
prescribed on 9/4/18. Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - 

Failing to comply with directives of his 
Transition Team and Aacres WA LLC by 

failing to go inside of his residence as 
directed on 9/4/18 and 9/5/18. 

Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - 
Failing to take medications related to 

public safety or critical to his functioning 
as prescribed on 6/29/19, 6/30/19 & 7/8/19. 

Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - 
Failing to take medications related to 

public safety or critical to his functioning 
as prescribed on 6/29/19, 6/30/19 & 7/8/19. 

Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - Failing to charge his GPS unit as directed 
on 7/6/19. Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - 
Failing to take medications related to 

public safety or critical to his functioning 
as prescribed on 7/8/19. 

Returned to TCF 

BBB1 - Failing to comply with SCC facility rules 
on 8/20/19 by interfering with census Returned to TCF 



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
December 18, 2019 
Page 22 

BBB1 - Failing to comply with SCC facility rules 
on 8/21/19 by threatening a staff person. Returned to TCF 

CCC1 LRA 

Failing to comply with SOTP Treatment 
Plan and Contract by viewing pornographic 

material on a continual basis since on or 
about 11/23/18. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - 

Viewing sexually explicit materials as 
defined by his Sex Offender Treatment 
Provider (SOTP), to include videos and 
still photos depicting nudity and sexual 
intercourse, on a continual basis since 

11/23/2018. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - 

Watching multiple television programs 
through Netflix, by accessing the internet 
without Transition Team approval since 

11/23/18. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - 

Watching television programs through 
Netflix that are rated R or Mature without 

the Transition Team approval since 
11/23/2018. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - 
Using the internet via the XBOX One 

video gaming system without Transition 
Team approval since 12/6/2018. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - 

Accessing the internet without Transition 
Team approval, accessing a Facebook 

account under the moniker name "Joshua 
Smith", on or about 12/7/2018. 

Returned to TCF 

CCC1 - Viewing a television program depicting 
sexual explicit material, on 12/23/2018. Returned to TCF 
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CCC1 - 
Failing to follow a designated Mack House 

rule, by viewing pornography on 
12/23/2018. 

Returned to TCF 

DDD1 SCTF-PC 

Violated supervision conditions #3, that he 
comply with all DOC verbal and written 
instructions, by failing to disclose any 

additional deviant arousal or fantasies since 
on or about October 6, 2018 as directed. 

Returned to TCF 

DDD1 - 

Violated Treatment condition #2 when he 
did not comply with SOTP treatment 

agreement, both written and verbal, by 
failing to disclose deviant arousal or 

fantasies between March 2018-October 
2018 

Returned to TCF 

E LRA 

Resident violated Standard Condition #7 
by having intentional regular contact with 
an unapproved person, since on or about 

March 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

E - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #8, 
by initiating or engaging in a romantic 
relationship with an unapproved person 
without express written consent from 

person or prior written authorization from 
the Transition Team since on or about 

March 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

E - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #1, 
by failing to comply with all verbal and 

written instructions of the SCC on or about 
August 29, 2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

E - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #7, 
by having intentional regular contact with 
an unapproved person, since on or about 

August 2019. 

Returned to TCF 
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E - 

Resident Violated Special Condition #8, by 
utilizing a telephone for inappropriate 

purposes with unapproved individuals on 
226 occasions, between July 28, 2019 and 

July 31, 2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

E - 

Resident violated Standard Condition #7, 
by having intentional regular contact with 
persons who were not previously approved 
by the Transition Team or the Court on 226 

occasions between on or about July 28, 
2019 and July 31, 2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

EEE1 SCTF-PC 

Resident violated Standard Condition #8, 
by initiating or engaging in a physical or 
romantic relationship, including sexual 

conversation, with another resident on or 
before 1/28/2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

EEE1 - 

Resident violated residential condition #4, 
by not abiding by the rules of SCTF-PC by 
exposing his genitals to another resident on 

or before 1/28/2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

EEE1 - 
Resident violated Special Condition #9, by 

engaging in horseplay with another 
individual on or about 02/05/2019. 

Returned to TCF - 
Revocation Recommended 

EEE1 - 

Resident violated treatment condition 
number 6 by being terminated from 

treatment with SOTP Provider on or about 
5/10/2019. 

Returned to TCF 

FFF1 LRA Terminated Housing by housing provider Returned to TCF 
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II - Failing to follow his previously approved 
schedule on 6/10/19. Returned to TCF 

II - 

Failing to comply with his cell phone 
safety plan on or before 7/12/19 by using 
his cellphone without permission during 
his assigned Motivational Reinforcement 

System (MRS) time. 

Returned to TCF 

II - 
Failing to comply with his cell phone 
safety plan on /before 7/12/2019 by 

deleting his phone's history. 
Returned to TCF 

II LRA Possessing a child's diaper on/before 
7/24/2019 Returned to TCF 

II - Accessing the internet without approval 
on/before 7/24/2019 Returned to TCF 

II - Accessing sexually explicit material 
without approval on/before 7/24/2019. Returned to TCF 

II - 
Failing to immediately report he had 

violated the conditions of his release to his 
Transition Team on/before 7/24/19. 

Returned to TCF 

JJ1 LRA 

Resident has violated Residential 
Condition #4, for leaving his residence 

without authorization on or about July 1, 
2019. 

Returned to TCF 

JJ1 - 

Resident has violated Treatment Condition 
#2, for being noncompliance with his sex 
offender treatment program on or about 

July 3, 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

LL1 LRA Intentional Regular Contact with 
unapproved individual on 8/14/19. Returned to TCF 

LL1 - Accessing premium cable television 
channels on or about 8/17/19. Returned to TCF 
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LL1 - Failing to immediately report violation 
behavior on or about 8/17/19. Returned to TCF 

LL1 - Failing to comply with SOTP Provider's 
Treatment Program on or about 8/20/19. Returned to TCF 

MM1 LRA 
Failing to abide by written directive signed 
4/5/19, by yelling obscenities at WSS staff, 

on 5/12/19. 
Returned to TCF 

NN1 LRA 
Resident has violated Standard Condition 
#25, by failing to participate in periodic 
polygraph testing on August 13, 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

NN1 - 

Resident has violated Standard Condition 
#22, by attempting to thwart, disable, or 

limit the effectiveness of a polygraph 
examination on August 13, 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

NN1 - 
Resident has violated Treatment Condition 
#2, by failing to comply with his treatment 
contract since on or about August 13, 2019. 

Returned to TCF 

O LRA 

Failing to abide by travel log submitted on 
9/11/18, by engaging in an activity not 
previously approved on 9/14/18 by his 

CCO and/or Transition Team. 

Returned to TCF 

O - Failing to make a point to point call as 
directed on 9/16/18. Returned to TCF 

OO1 LRA Failing to comply with treatment 
conditions on 12/17/2018. Returned to TCF 

P LRA 
Failing to abide by his Global Positioning 

System (GPS) rules as directed on 
3/22/2019 

Returned to TCF 
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P - 
Being terminated from sex offender 

treatment due to non-compliance or lack of 
progress on 4/4/19. 

Returned to TCF 

PP LRA 

Failing to follow written and verbal 
instructions of CCO on or about 

10/17/2018.  Unapproved internet access 
on or about 9/13/18 until 1/15/19.  

Possession of images of minors on or about 
9/13/18.  Possession of unapproved media 

on or about 10/17/18. 3/26/2019 DOC 
received a jump drive and laptop report 
that showed visited websites as well as 

several images of children's faces that were 
found during the laptop search. 

Returned to TCF 

R LRA Failing to comply with his internet rules by 
accessing unapproved websites on 5/21/19. Returned to TCF 

R - 
Failing to comply with his internet rules by 
failing to maintain an accurate internet log 

on or around 5/21/19. 
Returned to TCF 

R - 

Failing to immediately notify his treatment 
provider, his supervising Community 

Corrections Officer (CCO), and the Special 
Commitment Center (SCC) representative 
if he has violated, or arguably violated, any 

provision of the LRA Order. 

Returned to TCF 

R - Accessing the Internet using an 
unapproved device on/before 5/23/19. Returned to TCF 
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R - 

Possessing images of children without 
permission to include viewing images of 

semi-clad or naked children on/before 
5/23/19. 

Returned to TCF 

R - 
Failing to disclose his masturbatory 

fantasies as directed prior to his 8/16/19 
polygraph. 

Returned to TCF 

R - 
Being terminated from treatment due to 
violation of his treatment rules/lack of 

progress on 9/13/19. 
Returned to TCF 

T LRA Possessing alcohol swabs on or about 
01/16/19. Returned to TCF 

T - 
Failure to follow CCO directive by keeping 
possession of a Cricket cell phone since on 

or about 07/18/18. 
Returned to TCF 

T - Having unauthorized access to the internet 
since on or about 07/18/18. Returned to TCF 

T - Failure to abide by Sex Offender 
Treatment Contract on or about 2/22/2019. Returned to TCF 

UU1 LRA 
Failing to follow verbal directives by 
allowing an unapproved person to use 

cellphone on 7/12/19 
Returned to TCF 

VV1 LRA 
Failing to follow his approved itinerary on 

9/18/19 by going to an unapproved 
location. 

Returned to SCTF-PC 

VV1 - Entering a location primarily catering to 
minor children on 9/18/19. Returned to SCTF-PC 

VV1 - 

Failing to obey all laws by committing a 
misdemeanor crime by urinating in public 
in violation of Thurston County Municipal 
Code 10.88.040 and Olympia Municipal 

Code 9.24.090 on 9/28/19. 

Returned to SCTF-PC 
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